(2) Includes $10 million of run-rate cost synergies excluding one-off implementation costs to achieve these synergies.
(3) Includes $6 million of run-rate synergies forecast to be achieved by 30 June 2021 (out of the $10 million of total run-rate synergies associated with the acquisition of OptiComm).
(4) Net debt as at 1 December 2020 after the completion of the acquisition of OptiComm and Harbour ISP.
(5) Includes $55 million deferred consideration.
(6) EBITDA (u) excludes non cash share based remuneration expenses. 14

̶ Acquisition of OptiComm completed on 20
November 2020 and Harbour ISP on 18
November 2020

̶ New Chief Executive of W&I, Geoff Aldridge,
appointed and all brands consolidated under
“OptiComm” go-to-market banner

̶ Sustained strong organic growth from annuity
infrastructure networks

̶ Projected FY21 pro forma EBITDA of ~$95
million – an increase of over 20% relative to
FY20 pro forma EBITDA of ~$77 million

̶ ~$39 million of cash and $265 million of
drawn debt as at 1 December 2020 following
completion of OptiComm and Harbour ISP
acquisitions with strong free cash flow
generation

FY20
Pro

Forma(1)

FY21
Pro Forma

(after
OptiComm)

Harbour
ISP

FY21
Pro Forma

(before Telstra
Velocity®)

Telstra
Velocity®

FY21
Pro Forma

Revenue 141.0 161.6 23.7 185.3 21.6 206.9

EBITDA (u) (6) ex-synergies 76.7 86.0 2.0 88.0 21.0 109.0

EBITDA (u) (6) 86.7(2) 92.0(3) 3.0 95.0 21.0 116.0

Net Debt 112.3 226.0(4) 45.0 271.0

Net Debt / EBITDA (u) (6) 1.3x 2.4x 2.3x

Net Debt / EBITDA (u) (6) incl. Deferred Consideration 2.8x(5)

Acquisition of
OptiComm

Acquisition of Telstra
Velocity®

NOT FOR RELEASE TO US WIRE SERVICES OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

UPFRONT CONSIDERATION FUNDED VIA $50 MILLION INSTITUTIONAL PLACEMENT
AND $50 MILLION INCREASE IN EXISTING DEBT FACILITIES

ACQUISITION FUNDING DETAILS

Upfront
Consideration

• Upfront cash acquisition consideration of $85 million
• Consideration funded with Placement proceeds and increase in

existing debt facilities

Deferred
Consideration

• Deferred consideration of approximately $55 million, comprised